IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

ALICIA MARGARITA SHYDLER,

APPELLANT,

vs.

THOMAS J. SHYDLER,

Respondent.

S.C. CASE 25444 D.C. CASE D148619

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ. Attorney for Appellant 330 S. Third St., #960 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 384-3440

KATHRYN E. STRYKER, ESQ. Attorney for Respondent JOLLEY, URGA, WIRTH, & WOODBURY 300 S. Fourth Street, #800 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 385-5161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i		
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u> iii		
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		. 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS		
<u>ARGUMENT</u>		23
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ALIMONY TO MARGARET	23
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ASCRIBING NO VALUE TO AZTEC'S GOOD WILL	29
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S VALUATION OF ALAMO INSURANCE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	33
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE TAX CONSEQUENCES RELATING TO THE ASSETS DISTRIBUTED	34
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS CHARACTERIZATION OF "LOT 54" AS TOM'S SEPARATE PROPERTY	37
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DIVIDE OR OFFSET THE COMMUNITY PROPERTY TOY SOLDIER, MILI- TARY EQUIPMENT, AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS, AND AWARD- ING IT TO TOM IN THE GUISE OF HOLDING IT "IN TRUST" FOR ONE OF THE MINOR CHILDREN	40
VII.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Carrell v. Carrell, 108 Nev. 670, 836 P.2d 1243 (1992) 2	27
Cord v. Neuhoff, 94 Nev. 21, 573 P.2d 1170 (1978)	39
Desert Valley Water Co. v. State Engineer, 104 Nev. 718, 766 P.2d 886 (1988)	39
Ford v. Ford, 105 Nev. 672, 782 P.2d 1304 (1989) 31, 32, 34, 35, 3	36
Forrest v. Forrest, 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983)	36
Gardner v. Gardner, 110 Nev, P.2d (Adv. Opn. No. 126, Sept. 28, 1994) 25, 2	29
Heim v. Heim, 104 Nev. 605, 763 P.2d 678 (1988)	
Malmquist v. Malmquist, 106 Nev. 231, 792 P.2d 372 (1990)	39
Matter of Estate of Meredith, 105 Nev. 689, 782 P.2d 1313 (1989)	32
McNabney v. McNabney, 105 Nev. 652, 782 P.2d 1291 (1989)	
Pelletier v. Pelletier, 103 Nev. 408, 742 P.2d 1027 (1987)	41
Primm v. Lopes, 109 Nev. 502, 853 P.2d 103 (1993)	34
Rutar v. Rutar, 108 Nev. 203, 827 P.2d 829 (1992)	29
Sprenger v. Sprenger, 110 Nev, P.2d (Adv. Opn. No. 104, July 26, 1994)	29
Williams v. Waldman, 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992)	40
